Imperium IP Holdings (Cayman), Ltd. v. Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. et al Doc. 422

United States District Court

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IMPERIUM IP HOLDINGS (CAYMAN),
LTD.

Civil Action No. 4:14CV-00371
v Judge Mazzant

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO,, LTD.,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA,
INC., SAMSUNG
TELECOMMUNICATIONS AMERICA,
LLC, and SAMSUNG SEMICONDUCTOR,
INC.

w W W W W W W W W W W W

MEMORANUDM OPINION AND ORDER

Pending before the Court is Imperium IP Holdings (Cayman), Ltd.’s (‘flinm&) Motion
for 8§ 285 Attorneys’ Fee®kt. #363) After reviewing the relevant pleadings, the Court finds that
the motion should be granted.

BACKGROUND

On June 9, 2014, Imperium filed the instant action against Defendants, alleging
infringement of United States Patent Nos. 6,271,884 (the “884 Pawd92,029 (the “029
Patent”), and 6,836,290 (the 290 Patent@Qn February 8, 2016, the jury returned a verdict
finding the following: (1) Defendants infringed Claims 1, 5, 14, and 17 of the ‘884 Patent; (2)
Defendants infringed Claims 1, 6, and #luf ‘029 Patent; (3) Defendants willfully infringed the
patentsin-suit; and (4) Claim 10 of the '290 Patent was invalid for obviousness (Dkt. #253).

The jury awarded $4,840,772 in damages for infringement of the '884 Patent and
$2,129,608.50 in damages for infringement of the '029 Patent (Dkt. #288).jury’s award

represents an implied royalty rate of four cents per product for the ‘884 Patentoaceht® per

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/texas/txedce/4:2014cv00371/153051/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/texas/txedce/4:2014cv00371/153051/422/
https://dockets.justia.com/

product for the ‘029 Paten©On August 24, 2016, the Court awarded enhanced damagedfidr wi
infringement and entered final judgment (Dkt. #329; Dkt. #330).

On September 13, 2017, the Court granted in part and denied in part Imperium’s Motion
for § 285 Attorneys’ Fees and Ndraxable Costs (Dkt. #401)The Court awarded Imperium
$581,681.4 in nontaxable costs or expensddowever, Imperium did not provide the Court with
enough information to determine the reasonableness of inpsriair estimate of attorneyiges.
Particularly, Imperium did not provide the Court with the number afdémperium’s attorneys
spent on this caseeessary to calculate the lodestdiherefore, the Court ordered Imperium to
submit documentatioimdicatingthe hours and billing rates for all legal assistants, associates, and
partners who worked on this case.

In response to the Court’s Order, on September 20, 2@peérium filed the Declaration
of Alan M. Fisch and submitted to the Court hard copies ofl#tailed billing records foin
camerareview (Dkt. #406). On Octobe 10, 2017, the parties filedJint Motion to Withdraw
and Resubmit Fees Submission and For Extension of Time to Redpkind?409), which the
Court granted the following day (Dkt. #410).

On October 20, 2017, Imperium filed a Notice of Submission of its Redacted Billing
Records in Support of its Motion for Attorneys’ Fees (Dkt. #4149n October 27, 2017,
Defendantdiled their response (Dkt. #416)On November 3, 2017, Imperiumefd its reply
(Dkt. #417).

LEGAL STANDARD

The district court has discretion in determining a reasonable amount for astdemsyand

litigation expenses, “and, because of its superior understanding of theditigedquent appellate

review is to bevoided.” Lubrizol Corp. v. Exxon Corpd57 F.2d 1302, 1308 n.14 (5@hr.1992)



(citing Hensley v. Eckerhar61 U.S. 424, 437, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 1941, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983)).
“[T]he awarding of attorney fees pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285 is unique to patent law armteheref
subject to Federal Circuit law.Special Devices, Inc. v. OEA, In@269 F.3d 1340, 1343
(Fed.Cir. 2001). The Federal Circuit has approveiduse of the ldestar method in calculating an
award of 8§ 285 attorneys’ feedMathis v. Spears857 F.2d 749, 755 (Fed. Cir. 1988) (citing
Hensley461 U.S. at 43} Therefore, the Court will apply the two-step lodestar method.

The Court first calculates the “lodestdy multiplying the number of hours an attorney
reasonably spent on the case by an appropriate hourly rate, which is the marketthhate i
community for this work.See Smith & Fuller, P.A. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber,@&85 F.3d 486,
490 (5th Cir. 2012)."A reasonable hourly rate is the prevailing market rate in the relevant legal
community for similar services by lawyers of reasonably comparalils, skxperience, and
reputation.’Norman v. Hous. Auth. of City of Montgome8$6 F.2d 1292, 1299 (11th Cir. 1988)
(citing Blum v. Stensqml65 U.S. 886, 895-96 n.11 (1984)he relevant legal community is the
community where the district court sitsSee Tollett v. City of Kemal285 F.3d 357, 368
(5th Cir. 2002).

The party sddng reimbursement oftrneys’fees bears the burden of establishing the
number of hours expended through the presentation of adequately recorded time records as
evidence.See Riley v. City of Jackson, Mj€9 F.3d 757, 760 (5th Cir. 1996.a. Power & Light
Co. v. KellStrom50 F.3d 319, 324 (5th Cir. 199%)atkins v. Fordice7 F.3d 453, 457 (5th Cir.
1993). The Court should use this time as a benchmark and then exclude any time thasigexces
duplicative, unnecessary, or inadegatdocumented. Id. The hours remaining are those

reasonably expendedd. There is a strong presumption of the reasonableness of the lodestar



amount. See Perdue v. Kenny,A59 U.S. 542, 552 (2010%aizan v. Delta Concrete Prod. Co.
448 F.3d 795, 800 (5th Cir. 2006).

After calculating the lodestar, the Court then considers whether the ciatw®s of the
particular case warrant an upward or downward lodestar adjustMagis. v. Pearle Visioninc.,
135 F.3d 1041, 1047 (5th Cir. 1998). making any lodestar adjustment, the Court looks to twelve
Johnsonfactors. Id. (citing Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Ind88 F.2d 714, 7119
(5th Cir. 1974)). TheJohnsorfactors are:

(1) time and labor required; (2) novelty and difficulty of issuesskd) required;

(4) loss of other employment in taking the case; (5) customary fee; (6) wtrether

fee is fixed or contingent; (7) time limitations imposed by client or circumstances;

(8) amount involved and results obtained; (9) counsel's experience, reputation, and

ability; (10) case undesirability; (11) nature and length of relationstip the

client; and (12) awards in similar cases.

Id. (citing Johnson488 F.2dat 717-19.

After considering the twelv@ohnsorfactors, the court may adjust theléstar upward or
downward. Shipes v. Trinity Indus987 F.2d 311, 320 (5th Cir. 1993)f the plaintiff obtained
limited success, the hours reasonably spent on the case times the reasombbtatbouay be
excessive.” Verginia McC v. CorrigarCamde Indep. Sch. Dist.909 F. Supp. 1023, 3Q
(E.D.Tex. 1995. “[T]he most critical factorin determining the reasonabéss of an attorney's
fee awardis the degree of success obtainedGiles v. Gen. Elec. Cp245 F.3d 474, 491 n.31
(5th Cir. 2001) (quotingrarrar v. Hobby 506 U.S. 103, 113 (1992)3ge also Migis v. Pearle
Vision, Inc, 135 F.3d 1041, 1047 (5th Cir. 1998)The district court may attempt to identify

specific hours that should be eliminated,it may simply reduce the award to account for the

limited success.’Verginia McG 909 F. Supp. at 1032 (quotiktgnsley461 U.S. at 436



“Many of these factors usually are subsumed within the initial calonladf hours
reasonably expended at @senable hourly rate and should not be deablented.” Jason D.W.

v. Houston Indep. Sch. Disi.58 F.3d 205, 209 (5th Cir. 1998) (internal citations omitted).

The United States Supreme Court has barred any use of the sixth factor &sfarbas
enhancment of attorneysfees. See Walker W.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban DevO9F.3d 761,

772 (5th Cir. 1996) (citingity of Burlington v. Dagues05 U.S. 557, 567 (1992))n addition,

three of thelohnsorfactors— complexity of the issues, results obtained, and preclusion of other
employment- are fully reflected and subsumed in the lodestar amodetdtman v. Cty. of El

Pasq 171 F.3d 1038, 1043 (5th Cir. 1999). “[T]he court should give special heed to the time and
labor involved, the customary fee, the amount involved and the result obtained, and the experience
reputation and ability of counselMigis, 135 F.3d at 1047 (citation omitted).

The lodestar is presumptively reasonable and should be modified only in exceptsasal c
Watkins v. Fordice7 F.3d 453, 457 (5th Cir. 1993)The feeseeker must submit adequate
documentation of the hours reasonably expended and of the attorney's qualifications and skill,
while the party seeking reduction of the lodestar must show that a reduction istedarireensley
461 U.S. at 433;a. Power & Light Cq.50 F.3d at 329.

ANALYSIS
A. Lodestar
1. Hours Expended
Imperiumseeks$7,110,290.7%in attorneys’ fees for 13,178.6 hours expendBae hours

expended are divided as follows:

Total Hours Billed Cut Total
Alan Fisch 591.4 40.1 551.3

L Imperium originally requested $7,123,115.77 (Dkt. #406). However, indtg (Bkt. #417), Imperium asserts that
it corrected an entry that resulted in a reduction in the fe&4y825.00.

5



R. William Sigler 936.9 69.9 867.0
John T. Battaglia 515.1 94.1 421.0
Jeffrey Saltman 1,582.4 39.3 1,543.1
Silvia Jordan 2,218.3 46.5 2,171.8
Desmond Jui 3,166.4 652.6 2,513.8
Sruli Yellin 817.9 75.2 742.7
Richard Zhang 651.6 61.6 590.0
David Saunders 2,264.4 167.7 2,069.7 (2,096.7 —27.0)
Peter Scoolidge 257.7 15 256.2
Jennifer Robinson 102.7 102.7 0.0
Patrick Lee 643.7 10.7 633.0
Michelle Chatelain 157.0 0.0 157.0
Matthew Hesser 547.7 78.0 469.7
Maggie Dombrowky 263.0 97.4 165.6
Alex DeGiulio 26.9 0.2 26.7
14,743.1 1,537.5 13,178.6 (13,205.6 — 27.0)

Defendants requetttat the Court limit the festo no more than $3,799,784.&lefendants
assert that the evidee does not support the amount of hdorperiumpresented because: (1)
Imperium failed to exclude unsuccessful claims and unrelated defendantap&ijum did not
provide evidence of billing judgmenicluding failingto exclude clerical workand (4)imperium
statements include block billinghe Court will address each argument in turn.

I. Apportionment

Imperium hasthe burden of proving the reasonableness oftimeber of hours expended
on [its] prevailing claim.” Von Clark v. Butler916 F.2d 255, 259 (5th Cir. 199@)ting Leroy v.
City of Houston831 F.2d 576, 585 (5th Cir. 1987)[W] here the plaintiff has failed to prevalil
on a claim that is distinct in all respects from his successful claims, the lpmnsan the
unsuccessful claim shoultk excluded.”Hensley 461 U.S. at 440The Court will address each

of Defendants’ apportionment arguments separately.

2 The correcte@ntry was for David Saunders who listed 30.0 instead of 3.0 hours, whidiedesua reductiorin
the fees by $12,825.00 ($475 x 27.0 hours).



Defendantarguethata 33% fee reduction is warranted because Imperium only succeeded
on the ‘029 and ‘88#atentswhich wasa small fraction of their claims(Dkt. #416at pp.2—3).
Defendantasserthat“[n]ot only did Imperium not write off any time for work related to the '290
patent, it included entries directsolely to the '290 patent.{Dkt. #416 at p. 2).Thus,because
the '290Patentvas one of the threéa fee reduction of 33% is warranted on the basis of the failure
to bill in such a way that time attributable to '290 patent cteldemoved from its fee request.”
(Dkt. #416 at p. 2).

Defendantslso asert that “[a]bout a year after serving its initial infringemeonntentions,
Imperium dropped five of the seventgeatent claims initially asserted agaifdefendants and
then dropped thremore on the evef trial.” (Dkt. #416 at p. 3).Further, Impem settled with
separate defendants, Samsung Techwin Co. and Sa@giagDefendantlaim, howeverthat
“Imperium only removed entries where Samsung Techwin and Sar@giogElectronics were
expressly identified, and didhot remove any of the thousand-plus pre-suit investigation hours not
attributable to any specific entity(Dkt. #416at p. 3. Thus,Defendantslaim Imperium failed
to adequately document\at divided this time betweenddendants

Imperiumclaims that it‘raised wholly related claims, all stemming fr¢Pefendantd’
copying of ESS’s technology and infringement of its intellectual property, and wstastial
relief.” (Dkt. #417 at p. 2). Imperium asserts that st requested amount follows the Supreme
Court’sHensleydecision, which set forth the general rule that a plaintiff “who has won subtant
relief” should recover reasonable attorney’s fees for “related” buticgessful claimshat
“involve a common core of facts or [are] based on related legal¢sédiensley 461 U.S. at35.

Work done by attorneys on unsuccessful claims cannot be considered to have been

expended for the result achievétkensley 461 U.S. at 435 As the Supreme Court explained:



“The congressional intent to limit awards to prevailing parties requires thatuhesated claims
be treated as if they had been raised in separate lawsuits, and therefore nolfee@warded for
services on the unsuccessful clainid’ In determining which hours to include and exclude from
the lodestar, “[t]he district court may attempt to identify specific houtsstiauld be eliminated,
or it may simply reduce the award to account for the limited succédsdt 436-37. A party
“cannot have prevailed on issues they did not pursMégalker, 99 F. 3d at 769.

In the pesent case, Imperium’s courselork on*“unsuccessful claims was intimately
related to the work done on successful cldimdicrotune (Texas), L.P. v. Broadcom Cqngo.
4:01CV23, 2004 WL 716697, at *6 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2004ratedNo. 4:01CV23, 2004 WL
2358101 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2004Most of Imperium’s counssl time was"devoted to the
litigation as a whole, making it impossible to divide the work doneamt individual claimi. Id.
(citing ChemManuf. Assoc. v. E.P.A885 F.2d 1276, 1282 (5th Cir.1988nding a lawsuit based
on a common core of facts or related legal theories cannot be viewed as a ses@etef daims
for the purposes ofadermining reasonable attorneysés). The number of witnesses called at
trial did not increaseas a result of the unsuccessfuirtia. Further,all of Imperium’sclaims were
so closely related thatllocatingthe amount of time spent litigatingach ndividual claimwould
have been impossiblé claim-by-claim reduction is inappropriate.

Furthermore, the Coudlready found that Imperium is the “prevailing party” in this case
and also thatthere was ample evidence at trial of Defendants’ willful infringement thatawted
the Court’s enhancement of damages.” (Dkt. #40he Court entered its Final Judgment in this
case on August 24, 2016, that Imperium shall recover fbmfendantsthe enhancement of

damages by three times the jury verdict of $6,970,380.50, widald result in a total amount of



$20,911,141.50The Court is of the opinion thato reductiorin Imperium’s attorneys’ fee award
based on apportionmeistwarranted becausmurs are inextricably intertwined.

il. Billing Judgment

Defendantglaim that Imperium faild to exercise billing judgment, and therefore, there
should be a reduction of the award tyenty percentintended to substitute for the exercise of
billing judgment. The party seeking fees hake burden of showing . . that the attorneys
exercised billing judgment.’Black v. SettlePou, P.C732 F. 3d 492, 502 (5th Cir. 2013) (citing
Saizan v. Delta Concrete Prods. Co., |18 F. 3d 795, 799 (5th Cir. 2006Billing judgment
is defined as “documentation of the hours charged and of the hours written off as unproductive,
excessive, or redundant3aizan 448 F. 3d at 799.

Defendants maintaitat certain Imperium senior attorneys did work that should have been
done by support staff or junior attorneys billing at a lower rBtefendants point toree example,
that “Imperium’s senior trial lawyersAlan Fisch, Bill Sigler, and John Battaghilled out at
rates rangig from $750 to $1050/hour, for ‘conduct[ing] researichtonjunction with motion
briefing,” claiming that isa “task clearly inappropriate for their level of seniofit§Dkt. #416
atp. 4). Additionally,Defendants claimmperiumfailed to write off any time involved in the
ramping up of new associates in 2015 after the case was well underway.

“The Court recognizes that good attorneys litigate in their own manner and does not
require an attorney to practice in a certain wayi¢Clain v. Lufkin Indus., IncNo. CIV. A. 9:97
CV-063, 2009 WL 921436, at *5 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 20@9)'d in part, vacated in part, remanded
649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011)Vhile Imperium’scounsel “engaged in tasks often associated with
attorneys more junior than [themselves], it is possible that they completed dis&sentore

quickly, and with less need for subsequent review and revision by another attoichggiting



League of United Latin American Citizens No. 4552 (LULAC) v. Roscoe Independent School Dist.
119 F.3d 1228, 1233, n.3 (5th Cir. 1997)). Therefore, the Court will not reduce the calculation of
the reasonable number of hours because Impericoussel did not utilize a junior attornéyr
researclor spent time “ramping up” new associates

Defendants arguat “Imperium excluded from its fee demand ‘certaiterical work; yet
it failed toexcludeall clericalwork such as the printing arfiting of documents, as is required.”
(Dkt. #416at p. 5. “Clerical work. .. should be compensated at a different rate from legal work.”
Walker, 99 F.3d at 7705ee Cruz v. Haugk'62 F.2d 1230, 1235 (5th Cir. 1985) (“A finding that
some of the hours claimed were for clerical work may justify compewgstnse hours at a lower
rate. . ..”); Johnson488 F.2d at 717 (“It is appropriate to distinguish between legal work, in the
strict sense, and investigation, clerical work, compilation of facts andtissaa®d other work
which can often be accomplished by Hawyers. . . .”). The Court agrees that the filing of legal
documents, the calendaring of events, and communications regarding scheduling issalés, ar
clerical in nature. See Lewallen v. City of Beaumohto. CIV.A. 1:05CV-733TH, 2009 WL
2175637, at *6 (E.DTex. dly 20, 2009),aff'd, 394 Fed.Appx. 38 (5th Cir. 2010)citation
omitted) (finding that basic communications and case organization are “largely clerical
housekeeping matters and not legal wark”)

Exhibit F attached t®efendantsresponse listseventyfive billing entriesDefendants
allege to ball clerical and should be exclude@ihealleged clerical workonsists almost entirely
of work performed by current and former Fisch Siglealegsistan{dVatthew Hesser arldaggie
Dombrowsky, who all billed at a lower standard hourly rate of $2D&t. #416, ExhibitF).
However, “[plrely clerical or secretarial tasks should not be billed at a paralegalegdedless

of who performs themlnstead, pralegal fege can be recoverauhly to the extent that the paralegal

10



performs work traditionally done by an attorney.éwallen 2009 WL 2175637, at *@nternal
guotations anditations omitted). Some examples of such work are from entries on October 8,
2015, when legal assistaMiatthew Hessebilled 0.50 hours to “Fe[d] Docket No. 141 Sealed
Reply in Support of Motion for SImmaryJudgment of N Equitable Estoppel” and billed 1.75
hours to “@rrespond[] with Clerk of Court in ED Texas, Sherman Division to unlock Jury Trial
transcripts for Imperium v. Samsung trial prep and downloading unlocked triartpasis (Dkt.
#416Exhibit F, Entry Nos. 3623, 3625pn October 9, 201%e alsdvilled 1.50 hours to “Gmpile

and Print deposition binder for Neirkirk depositiqbkt. #416, Exhibit F, Entry No. 3628

The Court finds that such work included on Exhibis Aargely clerical or housekeeping
matters and not legal workSpeak v. KruseNo. 04-1952,2006 WL 3388480at *19-20 (E.D.

La. Nov. 20, 2006) Feeswill not be awarded for such work. Only fduiling entrieslisted on
Exhibit F are from attorneysand the Court finds théesignations of specific billed tasks were
legal tasks rather than clerical(Dkt. #416, Exhibit F, Entry Nos. 1504, 1579, 2462, 3378
Therefore, the Court will subtract tleenount billed forclerical work from each legal assistant
listed in Exhibit Fwhen calculating the reasonable attorneys’.fddg fees should be redutby
$29,595.00 ($33,965.00 - $1,852.50 - $2,090.00 - $237.50 - $190.00).

Finally, Defendants arguéhat “many entries are so vague it is nearly impossible to
determine whether the billed time was unproductive, excessivedwondant.”(Dkt. #416 at p 4).
The Court disagreen part Upon a review ofAlan Fisch’s affidavit, he details certain time that
was written off as unproductive, excessive, or redundahe time he excluded includésvel
time, as well as certain administrative time devoted solely to the firm’s managemese Gfesa
documents, and the likdmperium alscexcludes'local counsel fees incurred in the action that

[Defendantkfiled against Imperium in miNovember 2015 in the United States District @ou

11



for the District of Delaware and attorneys’ fees forcooinsel in[Defendanty inter partes
reviews of the patenis-suit at the United States Patent & Trademark Offi¢Bkt. #406 at  5).
Imperiumalso

cut and excluded time recorded by my firm’s attorneys and legal assistantgidevote

to (a) preparing for and defending the related Delaware action, (b) relatkdn

Samsung’snter partesreviews and the associated appeals of certain of the Patent

Office’s decisions in those proceedings, (c) related work onetheartere-

examination of the 884 patent, and (d) litigating Imperium'’s related claimssiagain

Samsung Techwin.
(Dkt. #406 at T 5).In total, Imperium removed.,537.5 hours of time and $788,170.83 for these
categories.Thebills submitted by Imperiundentify thereductionsand adjustmentsade to each
bill, and are sufficient to show theadjustmentswvere based on work that was unproductive,
excessive, or redundanfs such the adjustmentsontheir own show that Imperium exercised
billing judgment. Accordingly, the Courtleclines tdurtherreducethe number of hours billed by
Imperium based on billing judgment.

iii. Block Billing

Defendantsalso challenge the billing statements because the statements include block
billing, which Defendantsassertis insufficient to support Imperium’s claim for attorneys’ fees.
Imperium responds that block billing does not automatically result in a reductione\alsdrere,
[the entrieshre adequate to determine the reasonableness of the time hildd. #417 at p. b

Block billing is the practice of including “the total daily time spent working ons,ca
rather than itemizing the time expended on specific taskslick v. Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l
Pension FundNo. 3:09€V-0752-D, 2011 WL 487754, at *4 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2011) (quoting
Glass v. United State835 F. Supp. 2d 736, 739 (N.D. Tex. 2004)he underlying concern with

block billing is that the information provided will be so general that it will not be sufficie

documentation to determine if the number of hours billed by counsel is reasoBabl@ermian

12



Power Tong, Inc. v. Diamondback E&P, LLE8o. 1216-92CV, 2017 WL 2588158, at *14
(Tex.App.—Tyler May 31, 2017)udgment set aside on other grounds, opinion not vacated sub
nom, 2017 WL 2824311 (Tex. App-Tyler June 30, 2017Humphrey v. United Way of Tex. Gulf
Coast 802 F. Supp. 2d 847, 864 (S.D. Tex. 2011)the applicant’'s documentation of the hours
claimed is vague or incomplete, the district court may reduce or eliminate thase¢ Haague
of United Latin Am. Citizens # 4552 v. Roscoe Indep. Sch., D8 F.3d 1228, 1233
(5th Cir. 1997) (quotations and citations omitted).

Uponreview of the bills submitted to th@ourt, the Court finds that Imperium did not
engage in block billingImperium itemized tasks and itemized time on atpsk basisHerg the
entries did notlump together tasks in such a way that it is impossiblell whether, for any
particular task, the number of hours spent and claimed were reason&pédick, 2011 WL
487754, at *5.

B. Hourly Rate

Imperium asserts that the reasonable hourly rates for its counssl| fatws:

Hourly R ates 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Alan Fisch $900 $950 $1,000 $1,050 $1,100
R. William Sigler $680 $713 $750 $790 $830
John T. Battaglia $680 $713 $750 $790 $830
Jeffrey Saltman - - $590 $620

$650
Silvia Jordan $530 $561 $590 $620 $650
Desmond Jui $430 $450 $475 $500 $525
Sruli Yellin - - $475 $500 $525
Richard Zhang - - $330 $350 $370
David Saunders $430 $450 $475 $500 $525
Peter Scoolidge - - $475 - -
Jennifer Robinson - $450 $475 - -
Patrick Lee $430 $450 - - -
Michelle Chatelain - $315 $330 - -
Matthew Hesser - - $200 $210 $220
Maggie Dombrowsy - $190 $200 - -
Alex DeGiulio - $190 $200 - -

13



(Dkt. #406). Defendantslo not contesthereasonableness of these rat&ecause the rates are
not contested, they are considepeidha faciereasonablé.Black Heritage Soc. v. City of Houston
No. CIVA H-07-0052, 2008 WL 2769790, at *7 (S.D. Tex. July 11, 2008) (citamic Center
of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville, Mis876 F.2d 465, 469 (5th Cir.1989)).
C. The Johnson Factors

Many of the lodestar factors are usually “subsumed within the initial catoulaf
reasonably expended hours at a reasonable hourly tdémsley v.. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 435
n. 9, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 1940 n. 9, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983). The lodestar is presumptively reasonable
and should be modified only in exceptional caséalatkins v. Fordice 7 F.3d 453, 457
(5th Cir. 1993).

“After determining the lodestar amount, the district court may adjust the lodestar up or
down in accordance with the relevant Johnson factors not already included in thea Jo@&dspes
987 F.2d at 320. The Court must be careful when applyindptimesorfactors to make sure “not
to double count dohnsorfactor already considered in calculating the lodestar when it determines
the necessary adjustmentdd. “Four of theJohnsorfactors—the novelty and complexity of the
issues, the special skill and experience of counsel, the quality of representadidhe aesults
obtained from the litigatior-are presumably fully reflected in the lodestar amoulat.”If a factor
is presumably considered in the lodestar amount, the Court may still make an adjbsised on
that factor, however, only “in certain rare and exceptional cases supportedhbgpeaific
evidence on the record and detailed findingsl.”

Here, the Court has already accounted foafigortionment of the successful claimi®ck
billing andbilling judgment as part of the lodesemount and the parties do rawgue that any of

the otherJohnsorfactors requirghe lonestar award should be adjusted in either directiti,

14



the Court has considered them on its ownahdf theJohnsorfactors argoresumably eflected
in the lodestar amounthere areno exceptional circumstanc@ermittingthe Courtto adjust the
amount. As such, the Court will not further reduce the award based dohingorfactors.
D. Calculation
Imperium seeks $7,110,290.77 in attorneys’ fees for 13,178.6 hours. In accordance with

this order, Imperium’s attorneys’ fee award calculates as follows:

Imperium’s Initial Reques®$7,110,290.77 $7,110,290.77

Clerical Reduction($29,595.00) ($29,595.00)

Total Attorneys’ Fee Award: $7,080,695.77
CONCLUSION

It is thereforeORDERED that Imperium’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees (Dkt. #363) is

herebyGRANTED. Plaintiff isawardeds7,080,695.7T attorneys’ fees.
SIGNED this 3rd day of April, 2018.

Conr> PV o -

AMOS L. MAZZANT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

15



